

County of Frontenac

2069 Battersea Rd. Glenburnie, ON K0H 1S0

> T: 613.548.9400 F: 613.548.8460

Sent Via Email

15 January 2025

Hon. Rob Flack, Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (OMAFRA) Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) Rural Ontario Municipalities of Ontario (ROMA) All Ontario Municipalities

Re: Frontenac County Council Meeting – January 15, 2025 – Motion to support increasing the maximum annual Tile Drain Loan Limit to a minimum of \$250,000

Please be advised that the Council of the County of Frontenac, at its regular meeting held January 15, 2025, passed the following resolution, being Motions, Notice of Which has Been Given, clause a):

Motions, Notice of Which has Been Given

a) Motion to support increasing the maximum annual Tile Drain Loan Limit to a minimum of \$250,000

Motion #: 47-25 Moved By: Councillor Greenwood-Speers Seconded By: Councillor Gowdy

Be It Resolved That the Council of the County of Frontenac hereby support the motion from the Township of Adelaide Metcalfe requesting that the Province, through the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs, consider increasing the maximum annual Tile Drain Loan Limit to a minimum of \$250,000; and,

And Further That Council a copy of this motion be forwarded to the Honourable Rob Flack, Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (OMAFRA), the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO), the Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA), and all Ontario municipalities.

Carried

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at 613-548-9400, ext. 302 or via email at jamini@frontenaccounty.ca.

Yours-Truly. INUN Jannette Amini, Dipl.M.M., M.A. CMO Manager of Legislative Services/Clerk Copy: File





COUNCIL RESOLUTION # 2025 - 45

Date: February 6, 2025

MOVED BY:

SECONDED BY:

- 🕬 🛶 Beaucage, Keven
- D Pateman, Heather
- □ Rickward, Michael Deputy Mayor
- □ Sharer, Jill

Pateman, Heather

Beaucage, Keven

🗚 🔹 Rickward, Michael – Deputy Mayor

Opposed

Sharer, Jill

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Kearney receives Correspondence list for Information from February 6, 2025;

AND FURTHER that Council directs staff to send letters of support regarding the County of Frontenac's Resolution regarding increasing the maximum annual Tile Drain Loan Limit to a minimum of \$250,000_

CARRIED

DEFEATED Q

Recorded Vote Requested by: _____

Recorded Vote:

Beaucage, Keven	
Pateman, Heather	
Philip, Cheryl – Mayor	
Rickward, Michael – Deputy Mayor	
Sharer, Jill	

For